d As of January 1, 2018, FMO has chosen to classify a part of the equity investments (€1,425,035) that was classified as available for sale under IAS 39 as FVPL under IFRS 9. The available for sale reserve of these investments (€379,944 net of tax)
has been transferred to other reserves as per January 1, 2018. However, some of the equity investments with a carrying amount of €77,798 at January 1, 2018 are held for long-term strategic purposes and are designated as at FVOCI. The
available for sale reserve of these strategic investments (€18,074) has been transferred to a fair value reserve.

e The IFRS 9 impairment requirements have resulted in an ECL remeasurement of €4,899 on financial assets, mainly related to loans to the private sector at amortized cost and €8,778 on financial liabilities related to loan commitments and financial
guarantees. For more details, see the impairment section.

f The IFRS 9 impairment requirements related to the calculation of interest income on a net-basis for loans in stage 3 has resulted in a remeasurement of the accrued interest of these loans of €8,586.

all amounts in EUR x 1,000 FMO Interim report 2018  |  23

Transition table Financial Liabilities

   IAS 39   IFRS 9

   December 31, 2017 Remeasurement January 1, 2018

At January 1, 2018 Ref
Measurement

Category
Carrying
amount ECL

Carrying
amount

Measurement
Category

Financial Liabilities

Short-term credits   AC 125,935 - 125,935 AC

Derivative financial instruments   AC 147,424 - 147,424 AC

Debentures and notes   AC 5,101,288 - 5,101,288 AC

Current accounts with State funds and other programs   AC 182 - 182 AC

Current accounts tax liabilities   AC 117 - 117 AC

Other liabilities e AC 5,039 8,778 13,817 AC

Accrued liabilities   AC 56,721 - 56,721 AC

Provisions   AC 46,588 - 46,588 AC

Total Financial liabilities   5,483,294 8,778 5,492,072

24  |  FMO Interim report 2018 all amounts in EUR x 1,000

The following table summarizes the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 on the opening balance of FMO’s equity at January 1,

2018.

At January 1, 2018 Notes Reserves

Available for sale reserve

Closing Balance December 31, 2017   400,687

Reclass interest-bearing securities from AFS to AC a -3,566

Reclass Equity investments from AFS to FVPL b -385,984

Reclass Equity investments from AFS to FVOCI c -20,819

Deferred tax impact a,b,c 9,682

Opening Balance January 1, 2018   -

Fair Value reserve

Closing Balance December 31, 2017   -